

الشركة المتحدة لصناعة السلفوكيماويات والمنظفات  
(شركة ذات مسؤولية محدودة)  
المفرق - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

قوائم المركز المالي المنفصل كما في ٣١ كانون الاول ٢٠٢١  
مع تقرير مدقق الحسابات المستقل

رمضان ناصر وشركاه  
محاسبون قانونيون معتمدون

الشركة المتحدة لصناعة السلفوكيماويات والمنظفات  
(شركة ذات مسؤولية محدودة)

المفروق - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية  
قائمة المركز المالي المنفصلة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١ (أ)

٢٠٢٠	٢٠٢١	إيضاحات	الموجودات
دينار	دينار		موجودات متداولة
٨٨٣٢٠٧٧	٩٩٦٠٣٣١	٣	نقد في الصندوق ولدى البنوك
٢٦٨٨٦٤٧	٢١٨٨٤٢٩	٤	ذمم مدينة بالصافي
٣٨٨٣٦٩٩	٣٧٤٨٤٥٩	٦	بضاعة بالمخازن بعد المخصص
١٤١٧٥٨٧	١١٢٣٥٦٧	٥	أرصدة مدينة أخرى
١٦٨٢٢٠١٠	١٧٠٢٠٧٨٦		مجموع الموجودات المتداولة
٧٢٤٦٨٢٧	٧٥٨٧٥٧٩	٧	موجودات غير متداولة
٢٥٠٠٠٠	٢٥٠٠٠٠		ممتلكات ومعدات بالصافي
			إستثمارات في شركات تابعة
٧٤٩٦٨٢٧	٧٨٣٧٥٧٩		مجموع موجودات غير متداولة
٢٤٣١٨٨٣٧	٢٤٨٥٨٣٦٥		مجموع الموجودات
			المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية
			مطلوبات متداولة
٧١٦١٥٥٨	٦٢٣٧٣٩٣		كمبيالات و شيكات مؤجلة الدفع
٣٢٩١٦٦٣	٤٥٥٧٥٠٩	٨	ذمم دائنة
٢٢٣٢٣٢	٢٠٧٣٧٣	٩	أرصدة دائنة أخرى
١٠٦٧٦٤٥٣	١١٠٠٢٢٧٥		مجموع مطلوبات متداولة
٤٤٦٢٧٠١	٤٧٢٨٦٧٥	٨	مطلوبات غير متداولة
١١٥٨١٤٩	٩٤٦١٢٣		مبالغ مستحقة لجهات ذات علاقة
٥٦٢٠٨٥٠	٥٦٧٤٧٩٨		مجموع المطلوبات غير متداولة
			حقوق الملكية
٥٥٠٠٠٠	٥٥٠٠٠٠		رأس المال
١٦٨٥٠٥٤	١٨٠٩٥٩٥		إحتياطي إجباري
٨٣٦٤٨٠	٨٧١٦٩٧		الأرباح المدورة قائمة (ج)
٨٠٢١٥٣٤	٨١٨١٢٩٢		صافي حقوق الملكية
٢٤٣١٨٨٣٧	٢٤٨٥٨٣٦٥		مجموع المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ الى رقم ٢٠ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية

**الشركة المتحدة لصناعة السلفوكيماويات والمنظفات**  
**(شركة ذات مسؤولية محدودة)**  
**المفروق - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية**  
**قائمة الدخل الشامل المنفصلة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١**  
**قائمة (ب)**

٢٠٢٠	٢٠٢١	الايضاح	
دينار	دينار		
١٩٩٧٧٣٧٢	٢٩٦٩٦٧٧٩		مبيعات جاهزة
(١٧٦٤٩٩٢٩٧)	(٢٦٩٩٨٧٢٦)	١٠	كلفة المبيعات الجاهزة
٣٣٤٨٣٧	٢١٩٣٢٣		مبيعات مواد خام
(٢٦٨١١٤)	(١٣٧٧٥٨)		كلفة مبيعات المواد الخام
٢٣٩٤٧٩٨	٢٧٧٩٦١٨		إجمالي الربح
(٦٧٠٨٥٥)	(٨٨٨٤٠٧)	١١	مصاريف بيع وتوزيع
(٧٣٥٤٣٨)	(٧٢٢٨٦٥)	١٢	مصاريف إدارية
(١٢٢٨٦)	(٥١٧٤٠)		تكاليف تموين
١٦٢٩٤٢	١٠٣٨٠٥		إيرادات أخرى
١٠١٣٩١٦١	١٢٢٠٤١١		صافي ارباح قبل الضرائب والرسوم
(١١٦٤١٦)	(١٢٤٥٤١)		ينزل: احتياطي اجباري ١٠%
(١٨٦٢٦٥)	(٢٢٤١٧٣)		ينزل: مخصص ضريبة الدخل والمساهمة الوطنية
٨٣٦٤٨٠	٨٧١٢٩٧		صافي أرباح السنة - قائمة (ج)

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ الى رقم ٢٠ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية

الشركة المتحدة لصناعة السلفوكيماويات والمنظفات

(شركة ذات مسؤولية محدودة)

المفروق - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

قائمة (ج)

قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المنفصلة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١

<u>سنة ٢٠٢١</u>				
رأس المال	احتياطي إجباري	الأرباح المدورة	المجموع	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
٥٠٠.٠٠٠ ر.٥	١.٦٨٥.٠٥٤	٨٣٦.٤٨٠	٨.٠٢١.٥٣٤	الرصيد كما في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢١
...	١٢٤.٥٤١	٨٧١.٦٩٧	٩٩٦.٢٣٨	أرباح السنة - قائمة (ب)
...	...	(٨٣٦.٤٨٠)	(٨٣٦.٤٨٠)	تحويل الأرباح إلى الشركة المالكة
٥٠٠.٠٠٠ ر.٥	١.٨٠٩.٥٩٥	٨٧١.٦٩٧	٨.١٨١.٢٩٢	الرصيد كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١
<u>سنة ٢٠٢٠</u>				
رأس المال	احتياطي إجباري	الأرباح المدورة	المجموع	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
٥٠٠.٠٠٠ ر.٥	١.٥٦٨.٦٣٨	١٤٩.٥٠٢	٧.٢١٨.١٤٠	الرصيد كما في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٠
...	١١٦.٤١٦	٨٣٦.٤٨٠	٩٥٢.٨٩٦	أرباح السنة - قائمة (ب)
...	...	(١٤٩.٥٠٢)	(١٤٩.٥٠٢)	تحويل الأرباح إلى الشركة المالكة
٥٠٠.٠٠٠ ر.٥	١.٦٨٥.٠٥٤	٨٣٦.٤٨٠	٨.٠٢١.٥٣٤	الرصيد كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ٢٠ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية

**الشركة المتحدة لصناعة السلفوكيماويات والمنظفات**

(شركة ذات مسؤولية محدودة)

المفروق - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

قائمة (د)

**قائمة التدفقات النقدية المنفصلة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١**

٢٠٢٠	٢٠٢١	
دينار	دينار	
		<b>التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التشغيلية</b>
٨٣٦ر٤٨٠	٨٧١ر٦٩٧	ربح السنة قبل المخصصات و الضرائب
٤٧٣ر٧٨٢	٤٨٧ر٢٣٠	يضاف استهلاكات السـنة
١١٦ر٤١٦	١٢٤ر٥٤١	مخصص الاحتياطي الاجباري
		<b>التدفقات النقدية من عمليات التشغيل قبل التغير في بنود راس المال العامل</b>
١ر٤٢٦ر٦٧٨	١ر٤٨٣ر٤٦٨	( نقص ) زيادة في ذمم مدينــــــــــــــــة
١٨٧ر٥٧٨	٥٠٠ر٢١٨	( نقص ) زيادة في المـخـزون
(٤١٥ر٢٩٩)	١٣٥ر٢٤٠	( نقص ) زيادة في ارصدة مدينــــــــة اخرى
(١٠٣ر٨٠٣)	٢٩٤ر٠٢٠	(زيادة ) نقص في المطلوب لجهات ذات علاقة
٣٢٨ر٣٥٥	٢٦٥ر٩٧٤	(زيادة ) نقص في ذمم دائنــــــــة
٩١٨ر٧٦٧	١ر٢٦٥ر٨٤٦	( نقص ) زيادة في ارصدة دائنــــــــة اخرى
١٩٠ر٣٤٠	(١٥٨ر٥٩)	
٢ر٥٣٢ر٦١٦	٣ر٩٢٨ر٩٠٧	<b>صافي التدفق النقدي من الانشطة التشغيلية</b>
		<b>التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة الإستثمارية</b>
(١١٩ر٤٩٦)	(٨٢٧ر٩٨٢)	(زيادة ) نقص في الممتلكات والمعدات والاستثمارات
(١١٩ر٤٩٦)	(٨٢٧ر٩٨٢)	<b>صافي التدفق النقدي من (المستخدم في) الأنشطة الإستثمارية</b>
		<b>التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التمويلية</b>
٣٣٠ر٢١٠	(١ر١٣٦ر١٩١)	( نقص ) زيادة في كمبيالات وشيكات مؤجله
(١٤٩ر٥٠٢)	(٨٣٦ر٤٨٠)	تحويل الأرباح إلى الشركة المالكة
١٨٠ر٧٠٨	(١ر٩٧٢ر٦٧١)	<b>صافي التدفقات النقدية من الانشطة التمويلية</b>
٢ر٥٩٣ر٨٢٨	١ر١٢٨ر٢٥٤	<b>صافي النقص في النقد وما في حكمه</b>
٦ر٢٣٨ر٢٤٩	٨ر٨٣٢ر٠٧٧	النقد وما في حكمه كما في أول كانون الثاني
٨ر٨٣٢ر٠٧٧	٩ر٩٦٠ر٣٣١	النقد وما في حكمه كما في ٣١ كانون الأول

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ الى رقم ٢٠ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية



**الشركة المتحدة لصناعة السلفوكيماويات والمنظفات**  
**(شركة ذات مسؤولية محدودة)**  
**المفروق - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية**

**إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المنفصلة**  
**٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١**

**(١) عام**

تأسست الشركة المتحدة لصناعة السلفوكيماويات والمنظفات بتاريخ ٣ تشرين الثاني ١٩٩١ كشركة محدودة المسؤولية برأسمال وقدره ٥٥٠٠٠٠٠٠ دينار مقسم الى ٥٥٠٠٠٠٠٠ حصة بقيمة إسمية دينار للحصة الواحدة. ومن غاياتها إنشاء المصانع اللازمة لإنتاج مواد الكيل بنزين سلفونيك أسيد، والكيل بنزين سلفونيت صوديوم لوريل أثير سلفيت، صوديوم لوريل سلفيت، ألفا أوليفين سلفونيت وثاني كحول السلفونيت ومساحيق وسوائل ومواد تنظيف منزلية وصناعية مختلفة وأية مواد أخرى ذات طبيعة مشابهة بالإضافة الى القيام بعمليات توزيع منتجات الشركة داخل المملكة وخارجها.

**تمت الموافقة على اصدار البيانات المالية من قبل مجلس الإدارة بتاريخ ٢٩ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٢**

**(١-٢) أسس الإعداد**

أعدت القوائم المالية وفقا لمعايير التقارير المالية الدولية ووفقا لمبدأ التكلفة التاريخية. إن الدينار الأردني هو عملة إظهار القوائم المالية والذي يمثل العملة الرئيسية للشركة.

**(٢-٢) التغييرات في السياسات المحاسبية**

إن السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة للسنة متماثلة مع السياسات المحاسبية التي تم إتباعها في السنة السابقة.

**(٣-٢) استخدام التقديرات**

إن إعداد القوائم المالية وتطبيق السياسات المحاسبية يتطلب من إدارة الشركة القيام بتقديرات واجتهادات قد تؤثر على مبالغ الموجودات والمطلوبات المالية والإفصاح عن الإلتزامات المحتملة. إن هذه التقديرات والاجتهادات تؤثر أيضا على الإيرادات والمصاريف والمخصصات. وبشكل خاص يتطلب من إدارة الشركة القيام بأحكام واجتهادات هامة لتقدير مبالغ وأوقات التدفقات النقدية المستقبلية وذلك عندما يتم تحديد مستوى المخصص المطلوب للديون المشكوك في تحصيلها وكذلك احتساب التدني في قيمة الموجودات المالية. إن التقديرات المذكورة مبنية بالضرورة على فرضيات وعوامل متعددة لها درجات متفاوتة من التقدير وعدم التيقن وإن النتائج الفعلية قد تختلف عن التقديرات وذلك نتيجة التغيرات في المستقبل في أوضاع وظروف تلك المخصصات.

**(٤-٢) ملخص السياسات المحاسبية الهامة**

**• الممتلكات والمعدات**

تظهر الممتلكات والمعدات بالكلفة بعد تنزيل الإستهلاك المتراكم وأي مخصص مقابل التدني في القيمة ولا يتم إستهلاك الأراضي. يحتسب الإستهلاك باستخدام طريقة القسط الثابت ويتم تقدير نسب الإستهلاك حسب الأعمار الإنتاجية المقدرة وينسب سنوية تتراوح ما بين ٣% الى ٢٠%. يتم مراجعة العمر الإنتاجي وطريقة الإستهلاك بشكل دوري للتأكد من أن طريقة وفترة الإستهلاك تتناسب مع المنافع الإقتصادية المتوقعة من الممتلكات والمعدات. يتم عمل مراجعة لقيم الممتلكات والمعدات من حيث الإنخفاض في قيمتها عندما يكون هناك أحداث أو تغيرات في الظروف تشير الى عدم إمكانية إسترداد القيمة المدرجة. يتم إعادة إدراج الموجودات بالقيمة القابلة للإسترداد في الحالات التي تكون القيمة المدرجة أعلى من القيمة القابلة للإسترداد.

**• إستثمارات في شركات تابعة**

الشركات التابعة التي تمارس فيها الشركة تأثيرا فعالا على القرارات المتعلقة بالسياسات المالية والتشغيلية والتي تمتلك الشركة فيها ما نسبته أكثر من ٥٠% من حقوق التصويت وتظهر الإستثمارات في الشركات التابعة بالكلفة.

**• الذمم المدينة**

تدرج الذمم المدينة بمبلغ الفاتورة الأصلي بعد تنزيل مخصص لقاء المبالغ المقدر عدم تحصيلها. يتم تقدير الذمم المدينة المشكوك في تحصيلها عندما يكون تحصيل هذه الذمم غير محتمل ويتم شطب الديون عند تحققها.

- **المخزون**  
يظهر المخزون بسعر التكلفة او صافي القيمة القابلة للتحقق أيهما أقل وتمثل التكاليف جميع المصاريف المتكبدة لإيصال كل صنف الى موقعه ووضع الحال وتحدد التكلفة بإتباع طريقة متوسط التكلفة المرجح.
- **النقد وما في حكمه**  
لغرض اعداد قائمة التدفقات النقدية ، يشمل النقد وما في حكمه النقد في الصندوق وأرصدة لدى البنوك وودائع قصيرة الأجل والتي تستحق خلال ثلاثة أشهر أو أقل.
- **الذمم الدائنة والمبالغ المستحقة**  
يتم إثبات مطلوبات المبالغ المستحقة السداد في المستقبل للبضائع والخدمات المستلمة سواء تمت أو لم تتم المطالبة بها من قبل المورد.
- **مخصصات**  
يتم الإعتراف بالمخصصات عندما يكون على الشركة التزام (قانوني أو فعلي ) ناتج عن حدث سابق ، وان تسديد الإلتزامات محتمل ويمكن قياس قيمتها بشكل يعتمد عليه.
- **إثبات الإيراد**  
يتم إثبات الإيراد الى المدى الذي من المحتمل أن تتدفق فيه منافع إقتصادية للشركة ويكون الإيراد قابلاً للقياس بشكل يمكن الإعتماد عليه .  
يتم إثبات الإيرادات من مبيعات البضائع عندما تنتقل المنافع والمخاطر الهامة المتعلقة بملكية البضائع الى المشتري .
- **ضريبة الدخل**  
تقوم الشركة بأخذ مخصص لضريبة الدخل وفقاً لقانون ضريبة الدخل رقم (٣٤) لعام ٢٠١٤ وتعديلاته اللاحقة ووفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٢) حيث ينص هذا المعيار على تسجيل الضريبة المؤجلة الناتجة عن الفرق ما بين القيمة المحاسبية والضريبة للموجودات والمطلوبات. ونتيجة لذلك يترتب للشركة موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة ناتجة عن الفروقات المؤقتة المتعلقة بالمخصصات هذا ولم يتم إظهار الموجودات ضمن القوائم المالية المرفقة حيث أنها غير جوهرية.
- **العملات الأجنبية**  
يجري قيد المعاملات التي تتم بالعملات الأجنبية بأسعار الصرف السائدة وقت إجراء المعاملات كما يتم تقييم الموجودات والمطلوبات المالية المسجلة بالعملات الأجنبية بأسعار الصرف السائدة في تاريخ المركز المالي وتدرج الأرباح أو الخسائر الناتجة عن عمليات التقييم في قائمة الدخل .

### (٣) نقد في الصندوق ولدى البنوك

دينار	دينار	
٢٠٢٠	٢٠٢١	يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :-
٢٠٠٠٠٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠٠٠٠٠	البنك الاسلامي - استثمار بالدينار
٢٧٢٣٨٨٥	٢٦٦٣٩٨١	البنك الاسلامي - الشميساني
٠٠٠	٢٤٧٨	البنك الاسلامي الأردني - دولار
٤١٥٨٦٤	٥٢٤٨١٩	شيكات برسم التحصيل - بالدولار
٣٥٤٥٨١٧١	٤٧٣٥٠٩٧	شيكات برسم التحصيل لدى البنك الإسلامي
١٧٧٦	١٧٧٦	البنك الاسلامي - ريال سعودي
٨٣١٣٦	١٤٢٤٠	بنك صفوة الاسلامي
٦٠٩٤٥	١٥٩٤٠	بنك صفوة الاسلامي دولار
٢٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠	نقد في الصندوق (سلفة امين الصندوق)
٨٨٣٢٠٧٧	٩٩٦٠٣٣١	المجموع

**(٤) ذمم مدينة بعد مخصص الذمم المشكوك فيها**

٢٠٢٠	٢٠٢١
دينار	دينار
٣٠١٣٦٢٨	١٢٠٨٤٤٨٢٠
١٧٥٦٢٧	٨٣٦٨٤٥
٣٨٩٤	١١٩٦٦
(٥٠٤٥٠٢)	(٥٠٤٥٠٢)
٢٦٨٨٦٤٧	٢١٨٨٤٢٩

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي:-

ذمم مدينة ( محلي )  
ذمم تصدير  
ذمم الموظف  
ينزل: مخصص ذمم مشكوك في تحصيلها

**صافي الذمم المدينة**

**(٥) أرصدة مدينة أخرى**

٢٠٢٠	٢٠٢١
دينار	دينار
٠٠٠	٤٠١
١٦٠٦٨	٩٦٤٢
٧٠٩٠٩٣	٥٢٢٢٦٦
٩٣٨٣٥	٩٣٨٣٥
٥٨١٠٧٢	٤٩٧٢٣
١٧٥١٩	٠٠٠
١٤١٧٥٨٧	١١٢٣٥٦٧

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :-

مخصص ضريبة الدخل  
مصاريف مدفوعة مقدما  
تأمينات إعتمادات مستندية  
تأمينات مستردة  
امانات ضريبة المبيعات (بالصافي)  
ادعاءات حوادث تأمين

**المجموع**

**(٦) بضاعة بالمخازن بعد المخصص**

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :-

مواد خام وتعبئة وأخرى  
بضاعة جاهزة  
قطع غيار ومحروقات ومواد عامة

مجموع المواد والبضاعة وقطع الغيار  
مخصص بضاعة بطيئة الحركة

**صافي البضاعة بالمخازن**

٢٠٢٠	٢٠٢١
دينار	دينار
٣٠٠٥١٩٥	٣٠٠٤٤٥٨
٦٩١٠٥٢	٦٣٧٢٤١
٥١٠١٠٠	٤٢٩٤٠٨
٤٢٠٦٣٤٧	٤٠٧١١٠٧
(٣٢٢٦٤٨)	(٣٢٢٦٤٨)
٣٨٨٣٦٩٩	٣٧٤٨٥٩







٢٠٢٠	٢٠٢١
دينار	دينار
٣٢٩١٦٦٣	٤٥٥٧٥٠٩
٣٢٩١٦٦٣	٤٥٥٧٥٠٩
٤٤٦٢٧٠١	٤٧٢٨٦٧٥
٤٤٦٢٧٠١	٤٧٢٨٦٧٥
٧٧٥٤٣٦٤	٩٢٨٦١٨٤
٢٠٢٠	٢٠٢١
دينار	دينار
١٠١٧٤	١٠٠٠٠
١٨٦٢٦٥	١٧١٩١٢
٥٣٢	٠٠٠
٢٦١	٤٦١
١٠٠٠٠	٠٠٠
٢٥٠٠٠	٢٥٠٠٠
٢٢٣٢٣٢	٢٠٧٣٧٣
٢٠٢٠	٢٠٢١
دينار	دينار
١٥٢٢٧٧٧٩	٢٤٢٠٨٤٦٤
١٥٢٢٧٧٧٩	٢٤٢٠٨٤٦٤
٩٢٤٣٤٢	١٠١٨٧٢٤٩
١٢٨٨٠٣	١٢٩٧٢٧
٢٤٨٩٢	٢٢٢٥١
٤٦٨٤	٢٦٨٧
٣٨٥٠	١٧٥٠٢
٧٣١١	١٧٦١
١٠٩٣٨٨٢	١٣٦١١٧٧
٨٧٣٠١٩	٩٦٠٣٣١
٤٥٤٦١٧	٤٦٨٧٥٤
١٧٦٤٩٢٩٧	٢٦٩٩٨٧٢٦
٢٦٨١١٤	١٣٧٧٥٨
١٧٩١٧٤١١	٢٧١٣٦٤٨٤

#### (٨) ذمم دائنة

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :-  
ذمم دائنة موردين

مجموع الذمم الدائنة

ذمم شركات حليفة (الانتاج)

مجموع شركة حليفة

المجموع العام

#### (٩) أرصدة دائنة أخرى

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :-  
مصاريف مستحقة وغير مدفوعة  
مخصص ضريبة الدخل  
امانات عمولات البيع ومخصصات أخرى (بذل اجارات)  
ضريبة دخل موظفين  
مستحقات موظفين  
مكافأة هيئة المديرين

المجموع

#### (١٠) كلفة المبيعات

أ - المواد الداخلة في الانتاج  
مواد أولية مستخدمة في الإنتاج

كلفة المواد الداخلة في الانتاج

ب- المصاريف الصناعية المباشرة  
كهرباء ومياه ومحروقات وطوابع  
مصاريف صيانة وقطع غيار  
مصاريف تأمين  
مواد مخبرية  
مصاريف تحميل ورسوم جمركية ونقل  
مصاريف أخرى

مجموع المصاريف الصناعية المباشرة

ج- رواتب وأجور ومنافع أخرى

د- استهلاكات

كلفة المبيعات

كلفة مبيعات المواد الخام

مجموع كلفة الانتاج

### (١١) مصاريف بيع وتوزيع

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي: -

رواتب ومنافع أخرى  
رسوم طوابع وكفالات وهاتف  
مصاريف تصدير  
نقل وتحميل وتخزين  
رسوم موافقات  
دعاية واعلان  
مصاريف عمولات  
محروقات وصيانة  
أخرى

### المجموع

دينار	دينار
٢٠٢٠	٢٠٢١
١١٧ر١٨٣	١٠٨ر٧١٤
١٠ر٠٨٥	٨ر١٠٠
١٨٣ر٤٣٦	١١٥ر٥٣١
٣٤٦ر٣٦٥	٦٤٨ر٢٣٠
٩ر٧٠٧	٥٧٦
٩١٠	٠٠٠
٠٠٠	٤ر٦٩٠
٢ر٥٨٦	٢ر٠٧٨
٥٨٣	٤٨٨
٦٧٠ر٨٥٥	٨٨٨ر٤٠٧

### (١٢) مصاريف إدارية

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي: -

رواتب وأجور ومنافع  
بريد وهاتف  
ضرائب ورسوم حكومية وطوابع  
إستهلاكات  
اشتراكات  
أتعاب مهنية واستشارات قانونية  
قرطاسية ومطبوعات  
كهرباء ومياه ومحروقات  
مصاريف ضيافة  
نظافة وصيانة  
مصاريف سفر ومواصلات وسيارات  
خدمات مكتب عام  
اجتماعات الهيئة العامة  
تبرعات  
تنقيلات اعضاء مجلس الادارة  
امن وحماية وحراسة  
مسقافات ومجازي  
اجور نقل وتحميل وتنزيل  
مصاريف أخرى  
مكافأة اعضاء هيئة المديرين  
رسوم أيـزو

### المجموع

دينار	دينار
٢٠٢٠	٢٠٢١
٥٠٥ر٠٣٣	٥١٨ر٤٢١
١٧ر٢٤٨	١٩ر٥٩٢
٢ر١٤٩	٥٨٢
١٩ر١٦٥	١٨ر٤٧٦
١٤ر٥٤٠	١٥ر٧٥٥
٢٢ر٩٢٠	٢٣ر٥٥٠
٣ر٠١٣	٣ر٢٣٨
٣ر٤٩٣	٥ر٠٤٤
١ر٤٦٩	٣ر٠٣٠
٥ر٦٩٧	١٠ر٥٣١
١ر٥٢٥	٠٠٠
٢ر٤٠٠	٠٠٠
٢ر٥٥٩	١ر٤١٢
٢٣ر٨٠٠	٢ر٤٢٠
٢٤ر٠٠٠	٢٤ر٠٠٠
٤٠ر٤٩٥	١٨ر١٩٤
١٣ر٧٩٥	١٨ر٦٥١
٥ر٣٥٩	١١ر٢٩٣
١ر٧٧٨	١ر٣٧٦
٢٥ر٠٠٠	٢٥ر٠٠٠
٠٠٠	٢ر٣٠٠
٧٣٥ر٤٣٨	٧٢٢ر٨٦٥



### (١٣) ضريبة الدخل

تم احتساب مخصص ضريبة دخل للشركة المتحدة لصناعة السلفوكيماويات و المنظفات ورقمها الضريبي ٤٠٣٠٠٩٥ ( إحدى شركات المجموعة) لعام ٢٠٢١ بمبلغ ١٧٣ر ٢٢٤ دينار وقد قامت دائرة ضريبة الدخل بالتدقيق على القوائم المالية لغاية ٢٠١٨ وكذلك التدقيق على ضريبة المبيعات لغاية الاقرار ٥+٤ لسنة ٢٠٢٠ وكانت مطابقة .

### (١٤) القيمة العادلة للأدوات المالية

تتكون الأدوات المالية من الموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية وتتكون الموجودات المالية من النقد في الصندوق ولدى البنوك والذمم المدينة وشيكات برسم التحصيل وبعض الأرصدة المدينة الأخرى.

تتكون المطلوبات المالية من الذمم الدائنة والمطلوب لجهات ذات علاقة وبعض الأرصدة الدائنة الأخرى.

إن القيمة العادلة للأدوات المالية لا تختلف بشكل جوهري عن القيمة الدفترية لهذه الأدوات .

### (١٥) التزامات محتملة

بتاريخ الميزانية يوجد الالتزامات التالية على الشركة تعهدات للاعتمادات سحب ذاتي ٣٠٠٠ر ٣٠٠٠ دولار وتعادل ٩٣٠ر ٢١٢ دينار بنسبة ١٠% من قيمة الاعتماد

### (١٦) قضايا أمام المحاكم

لا توجد قضايا جوهريّة على الشركة تستدعي اخذ مخصص لها .

### (١٧) معاملات مع جهات ذات علاقة

تشمل الأطراف ذات العلاقة المساهمين وموظفي الإدارة العليا والشركات التي يكونوا فيها مالكيين رئيسيين ويتم اعتماد الأسعار والشروط المتعلقة بالمعاملات مع الجهات ذات العلاقة من قبل إدارة الشركة .

### (١٨) إدارة المخاطر

#### • مخاطر الائتمان

مخاطر الائتمان هي المخاطر التي قد تنجم عن تخلف أو عجز المدينون والأطراف الأخرى عن الوفاء بالتزاماتهم تجاه الشركة .

وترى الشركة بأنها ليست معرضة بدرجة كبيرة لمخاطر الائتمان حيث تقوم بوضع سقف إئتماني للعملاء مع مراقبة الذمم القائمة بشكل مستمر . كما تحتفظ الشركة بالأرصدة لدى مؤسسات مصرفية رائدة .

#### • مخاطر السيولة

تعمل الشركة على إدارة مخاطر السيولة وذلك عن طريق التأكد من توفر التسهيلات البنكية.

#### • مخاطر العملات

إن معظم تعاملات الشركة هي بالدينار الأردني والدولار الأميركي. إن سعر صرف الدينار مربوط بسعر ثابت مع الدولار الأمريكي (١/٤١ دولار لكل دينار) وبالتالي فإن أثر مخاطر العملات غير جوهري على القوائم المالية .

### (١٩) إدارة رأس المال

يتمثل الهدف الرئيسي فيما يتعلق بإدارة رأسمال الشركة بالتأكد من المحافظة على نسب رأسمال ملائمة بشكل يدعم نشاط الشركة ويعظم حقوق الملكية .

### (٢٠) فقرة توضيحية

تم تعديل أرقام البيانات المالية لسنة السابقة ٢٠٢٠ لتتناسب مع أرقام السنة الحالية ٢٠٢١ بعد توزيع الأرباح للشركة المالكة.

INDUSTRIAL COMMERCIAL & AGRICULTURAL  
PUBLIC LIMITED CO.  
(HOLDING COMPANY)-ALENTAJ  
EL-MAFRIC- THE HASHEMITE KINGDOM OF JORDAN

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
AS OF DECEMBER 31 2021  
TOGETHER WITH INDEPENDENT  
AUDITORS' REPORT

R. NASER & PARTNERS CO.

INDUSTRIAL COMMERCIAL & AGRICULTURAL PUBLIC LIMITED CO.  
(HOLDING COMPANY) - ALENTAJ  
EL-MAFRIC- THE HASHEMITE KINGDOM OF JORDAN

DECEMBER 31, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Independent Auditors' Report	3-5
Consolidated Financial Position statement– Appendix (A)	6
Consolidated Comprehensive Income statement – Appendix (B)	7
Consolidated Changes in Equity statement – Appendix (C)	8
Consolidated Cash Flow Statement – Appendix (D)	9
Notes to the Financial Statements	10-25

**RN**  
**RAMADAN NASER & PARTNERS CO.**  
JORDANIAN CERTIFIED AUDITORS

**INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT**  
**TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF INDUSTRIAL COMMERCIAL & AGRICULTURAL PUBLIC**  
**LIMITED CO. (HOLDING COMPANY) – ALENTAJ**  
**EL-MAFRIC- THE HASHEMITE KINGDOM OF JORDAN**

**Report on the Audit of the consolidated Financial Statements**

**Opinion**

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Industrial Commercial & Agricultural Public Limited CO. (Holding Company) – Alentaj (“the Company”), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2021, the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, the consolidated statement of changes in equity and the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Company as at December 31, 2021, and of its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

**Basis for Opinion**

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

**Key Audit Matters**

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

**Other Information**

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the *[information included in the annual report, but does not include the financial statements and our auditors' report thereon.]*

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information; we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

**Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the consolidated Financial Statements**

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS, and for such internal control as management determines is



**RN**  
**RAMADAN NASER & PARTNERS CO.**  
JORDANIAN CERTIFIED AUDITORS

necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

**Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the consolidated Financial Statements**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement

when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors' report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors' report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

**RN**  
**RAMADAN NASER & PARTNERS CO.**  
JORDANIAN CERTIFIED AUDITORS

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditors' report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

**Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements**

The Company has proper accounting records which are, in all material respects, consistent with the accompanying financial statements, accordingly, we recommend approving these financial statements by the general assembly.

**Amman – Jordan**  
**January 29, 2022**

**R. NASER & PARTNERS Co**  
Certified Public Accountants and Auditors  
Signature of Ramadan Naser  
License No.125

*R. Naser*





**INDUSTRIAL COMMERCIAL & AGRICULTURAL PUBLIC LIMITED CO.**  
**(HOLDING COMPANY) - ALENTAJ** Appendix (A)  
**EL-MAFRIC -- THE HASHEMITE KINGDOM OF JORDAN**  
**STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL POSITION AS OF DECEMBER, 31, 2021**

		<u>Assets</u>		
<b>Current Assets</b>		<u>Notes</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
			<u>J . D</u>	<u>J . D</u>
Cash on hand & at banks	4		9,964,381	8,847,307
Accounts receivable	5		2,316,580	2,820,495
Inventory	6		3,748,459	3,883,699
Other debit balances	7		1,285,336	1,500,303
<b>Total Current Assets</b>			<b>17,314,756</b>	<b>17,051,804</b>
<b>Non current assets</b>				
Property & equipments , net	8		14,666,488	14,461,409
Financial investment			316	316
<b>Total non current assets</b>			<b>14,666,804</b>	<b>14,461,725</b>
<b>Total Assets</b>			<b>31,981,560</b>	<b>31,513,529</b>
<b>CURRENT LIABILITIES :-</b>				
Accounts payables	9		4,559,897	3,176,693
Short term notes payable	10		6,237,393	7,161,558
Other current liabilities	11		320,442	289,984
<b>Total Current Liabilities</b>			<b>11,117,732</b>	<b>10,628,235</b>
<b>Long term notes payable</b>		10	<b>946,123</b>	<b>1,158,149</b>
<b>Equity</b>				
Paid-in capital	12		14,956,389	14,956,389
Statutory reserve			3,739,439	3,614,898
Retained earnings			1,221,877	1,155,858
<b>Total Equity</b>			<b>19,917,705</b>	<b>19,727,145</b>
<b>Total Liabilities &amp; Equity</b>			<b>31,981,560</b>	<b>31,513,529</b>

Accompanying Notes from 1 to 22 are Integral Part of These consolidation financial Statements And Must Be Read Herewith.

**INDUSTRIAL COMMERCIAL & AGRICULTURAL PUBLIC LIMITED CO.**  
**(HOLDING COMPANY) - ALENTAJ** Appendix (B)  
**EL-MAFRIC- THE HASHEMITE KINGDOM OF JORDAN**  
**STATEMENT OF COMPRENSIVE INCOME CONSOLIDATED FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2021**

	<u>Notes</u>	<u>2021</u> <u>J . D</u>	<u>2020</u> <u>J . D</u>
<b>A- COMPRENSIVE INCOME</b>			
Local Sales		29,696,779	20,176,372
Cost of sales		(27,097,234)	(17,873,515)
Raw materials Sales	13	219,323	334,837
Cost of raw materials sales		(137,758)	(268,114)
<b><i>Gross Profit</i></b>	14	2,681,110	2,369,580
Selling and distribution expenses	15	(888,407)	(670,855)
General and administrative expenses	16	(722,865)	(798,504)
Finance cost		(51,740)	(12,286)
Other income		144,454	185,042
<b><i>Net profit for the year after taxes</i></b>		<b>1,162,552</b>	<b>1,072,978</b>
Income tax	17	(224,173)	(186,265)
<b><i>Retained earnings - Appendix (c)</i></b>		<b>938,379</b>	<b>886,712</b>
Basic and diluted earnings per share		0,063	0,059
<b>B-OTHER COMPRENSIVE INCOME</b>		<b>000</b>	<b>000</b>

Accompanying Notes from 1 to 22 are Integral Part of These consolidation financial Statements And  
Must Be Read Herewith.



**INDUSTRIAL COMMERCIAL & AGRICULTURAL PUBLIC LIMITED CO.**  
**(HOLDING COMPANY)- ALENTAJ** Appendix (C)  
**EL-MAFRIC- THE HASHEMITE KINGDOM OF JORDAN**  
**STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN CONSOLIDATED EQUITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31**  
**DECEMBER 2021**

<u>2021</u>	<u>Paid in</u> <u>Capital</u> <u>J . D</u>	<u>Statutory</u> <u>Reserve</u> <u>J . D</u>	<u>Retained</u> <u>Earnings</u> <u>J . D</u>	<u>Total</u> <u>J . D</u>
Balance at January 1,2021	14,956,389	3,614,898	1,155,858	19,727,145
Profit for the year	000	000	938,379	938,379
Distribution of profits for the last year	000	000	(747,819)	(747,819)
Statutory reserve *	000	124,541	(124,541)	000
<i>Total</i>	14,956,389	3,739,439	1,221,877	19,917,705

<u>2020</u>	<u>Paid in</u> <u>Capital</u> <u>J . D</u>	<u>Statutory</u> <u>Reserve</u> <u>J . D</u>	<u>Retained</u> <u>Earnings</u> <u>J . D</u>	<u>Total</u> <u>J . D</u>
Balance at January 1,2020	14,956,389	3,498,482	385,562	18,840,433
Profit for the year	000	000	886,712	886,712
Statutory reserve*	000	116,416	(116,416))	000
<i>Total</i>	14,956,389	3,614,898	1,155,858	19,727,145

\* The above statutory reserve and Board of Directors' remuneration is related to Consolidated Sulpho -Chemicals & Detergents Industries Company Ltd. Which is a subsidiary of Industrial Commercial & Agricultural Public Limited CO?

The Accompanying Notes from 1 to 22 are Integral Part of These consolidation financial Statements  
And Must Be Read Herewith.

**INDUSTRIAL COMMERCIAL & AGRICULTURAL PUBLIC LIMITED CO.**  
**(HOLDING COMPANY) ALENTAJ** Appendix (D)  
**EL-MAFRIC- THE HASHEMITE KINGDOM OF JORDAN**  
**STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021**

	<u>Notes</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
<u>Operating Activities</u>		<u>J . D</u>	<u>J . D</u>
Profit for the year		938,379	886,712
Add : depreciation		585,738	499,000
		<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Cash flows before working capital adjustments</b>		1,524,117	1,385,712
Accounts receivable		503,915	187,578
Inventories		135,240	(216,299)
Other current assets		214,967	(72,604)
Accounts payables		1,383,204	1,116,412
Other current Liabilities		30,458	(9,086)
		<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Net cash flows used in operating activities</b>		3,791,901	2,391,713
		<hr/>	<hr/>
<b><u>Investing Activities</u></b>			
(Increase) decrease in properties, net		(790,817)	(119,496)
		<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Net cash flows used in investing activities</b>		(790,817)	(119,496)
		<hr/>	<hr/>
<b><u>Financing Activities</u></b>			
Short-term notes payable		(924,165)	737,941
Long-term notes payable		(212,026)	(407,731)
Distribution of profits for the last year		(747,819)	000
		<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Net cash flows from financing activities</b>		(1,884,010)	330,210
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Net(decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents		1,117,074	2,602,427
Cash & cash equivalents at the beginning of the year		8,847,307	6,244,880
		<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December</b>		9,964,381	8,847,307
		<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

The Accompanying Notes from 1 to 22 are Integral Part of These consolidation financial Statements  
And Must Be Read Herewith.

**INDUSTRIAL COMMERCIAL & AGRICULTURAL PUBLIC LIMITED CO.**  
**(HOLDING COMPANY)-ALENTAJ**  
**EL-MAFRIC- THE HASHEMITE KINGDOM OF JORDAN**

---

**NOTES OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**31 DECEMBER 2021**

**1-GENERAL**

Industrial Commercial & Agricultural Public Limited CO. (the "Company") was established and registered as a public shareholding company in 1961. The Company's authorized capital is JD 10,000,000 at a par value of JD 1 each. The paid in capital as of 31 December 2008 is JD 5,000,000 divided into 5,000,000 shares at a par value of JD 1 each.

On 13 July 2007, the approval of Minister of Trade and Industry Ministry was issued according to the resolution of General Assembly to restructure company's capital at its an extraordinary meeting held on 5 June 2007 as follows:

- 1- Decrease registered company's capital from JD 18,000,000 to JD 14,396,942 by write off of unsubscribed shares of 3,603,058 shares.
- 2- Decrease subscribed company's capital to be JD 5,000,000 and increase authorized company's capital to JD10, 000,000. All official procedural was completed on 21 July 2008.
- 3- An extraordinary meeting was held by General Assembly on 3 September 2009 to resolve that the unpaid in capital of JD 5,000,000 will be settled by strategic shareholder at discount of JD 1,800,000 and then the subscribed and paid in capital became JD10, 000,000.
- 4- According to the resolution issued by Ministry of Trade and Industry on 24 September 2012, the process of merger between Jordan Sulpho-Chemicals Co. Ltd. and Industrial Commercial & Agricultural public Limited CO. was finalized and the company's capital became JD 14,956,389.

The Company's main objectives are establishing all types of factories and workshops including printing houses and other manufacturing activities in addition to main objectives for other merged company.

The consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021 were authorized and approved to be issued based on the resolution of the Board of Directors on January 29, 2022.

**(1-2) BASIS OF PREPARATION**

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income that have been measured at fair value.

The consolidated financial statements of the Group have been prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS").



The consolidated financial statements are presented in Jordanian Dinars, which represents the functional currency of the Group.

- **Basis of consolidation**

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of Industrial, Commercial & Agricultural public Limited CO. (the Company) and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) as at 31 December 2021 from the date of acquisition and obtaining controlling interest. Control is achieved when the Group is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the invested and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the invested.

The consolidated financial statements are prepared for the same fiscal year and using similar accounting policies applied at the parent company.

All inter-company balances and transactions including any profits losses or expenses proceeds resulting from such transactions have been eliminated.

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of Industrial, Commercial & Agricultural public Limited CO (the Company) and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) as at 31 December 2021 and as follows:

	<b>Paid up capital</b>	<b>Percentage of interest</b>
Consolidated Sulpho -Chemicals & Detergents Industries Company Ltd.	5,500,000	100%

- **Changes in accounting policies**

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021 are consistent with those of the previous financial year.

### **(1-3) USE OF ESTIMATES**

The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of financial assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent liabilities. These estimates and assumptions also affect the revenues and expenses and the resultant provisions as well as fair value changes reported in equity. In particular, considerable judgment by management is required in the estimation of the amount and timing of future cash flows when determining the level of provisions required. Such estimates are necessarily based on assumptions about several factors involving varying degrees of judgment and uncertainty and actual results may differ resulting in future changes in such provisions.



## **(2) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

- **Property and Equipments**

Property and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment loss, if any.

When assets are sold or retired, their cost and accumulated depreciation are eliminated from the accounts and any gain or loss resulting from their disposal is included in the consolidated income statement.

Depreciation (except for land) is computed on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of assets at annual rates ranging from 2% to 20%.

The useful life and depreciation method are reviewed periodically to ensure that the method and period of depreciation are consistent with the expected pattern of economic benefits from items of property, plant and equipment.

The carrying values of property, plant and equipment are reviewed for impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate the carrying values may not be recoverable. If any such indication exists and where the carrying values exceed the estimated recoverable amounts, the assets are written down to their recoverable amount, and the impairment is recorded in the consolidated income statement.

- **Accounts Receivable**

Accounts receivable are stated at original invoice amount less an allowance for any uncollectible amounts. An estimate for doubtful debts is made when collection of the full amount is no longer probable. Bad debts are written off when there is no possibility of recovery.

- **Inventory**

Inventories are valued at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Costs incurred in bringing each product to its present location and conditions are accounted for as follows:

Raw materials and spare parts – purchase cost on weighted average basis.

Finished goods and work in progress – cost of direct materials and labor and a proportion of manufacturing overheads.

Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

- **Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash includes cash on hand and cash with banks. Cash equivalents are short-term highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash with original maturities of three months or less and are subject to an insignificant risk of change in value.

- **Accounts Payables and Accruals**

Liabilities are recognized for amounts to be paid in the future for services or goods received whether billed by the supplier or not.

- **Provisions**

Provisions are recognized when the Group has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event and the costs to settle the obligation are both probable and able to be reliably measured.

- **Revenue Recognition**

Revenue is recognized when it is probable that future economic benefits will flow to Company and this revenue is reliably measurable.

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognized when the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods have passed to the buyer, usually on dispatch of goods.

Interest revenue is recognized as interest accrues using the effective interest rate method.

Other revenues are recognized on an accrual basis.

- **Income T ax**

The Company provides for income tax in accordance with the Income Tax Law no. (34) Of 2014 and its subsequent amendments, and in accordance with IAS 12. Deferred income tax is provided using the liability method on temporary differences at the statement of financial position date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes and tax losses and tax credit carry-forwards.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using the tax rates expected to apply to taxable income in the years in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. These deferred tax assets were not reflected into these financial statements since they were insignificant.

- **Foreign currencies**

Assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the year end are translated to Jordanian Dinars by applying the exchange rates prevailing then. Revenues and expenses in foreign currencies are translated to Jordanian Dinars at rates prevailing on the date of transaction. Exchange gains or losses are reflected in the statement of income

### 3-Segments Information

<u>List</u>	<u>2021</u>			
	<u>Alentaj</u>	<u>Sulphochemical</u>	<u>Transaction &amp; balances</u>	<u>Total</u>
	<u>J . D</u>	<u>consolidated</u> <u>J . D</u>	<u>Among segments</u> <u>J . D</u>	<u>J . D</u>
<u>Sales</u>	000	29,916,102	000	29,916,102
<u>Business results</u>				
Operating Profit (loss)	000	2,681,110	000	2,681,110
Finance costs	000	51,740	000	51,740
Income tax	000	224,173	000	224,173
Other income	40,649	103,805	000	144,454
Profit (loss) for the year	(57,859)	871,697	000	813,838
<u>Assets &amp; liabilities</u>				
Segments assets	18,223,567	24,858,365	(11,100,372)	31,981,560
Segments liabilities	115,457	16,677,073	(4,728,675)	12,063,855
<u>Other information</u>				
Capital expenditure	000	829,985	000	829,985
Depreciation	98,508	487,231	000	585,739



<u>List</u>	<u>2020</u>			<u>Total</u>
	<u>Alentaj</u>	<u>Sulphochemical</u>	<u>Transaction &amp; balances</u>	
		<u>consolidated</u>	<u>Among segments</u>	
	<u>J . D</u>	<u>J . D</u>	<u>J . D</u>	<u>J . D</u>
<u>Sales</u>	199,000	20,312,209	000	20,511,209
<u>Business results</u>				
Operating Profit (loss)	(25,218)	2,394,798	000	2,369,580
Finance costs	000	12,286	000	12,286
Income tax	000	186,265	000	186,265
Other income	22,100	162,942	000	185,042
Profit (loss) for the year	(66,184)	977,896	000	911,712
<u>Assets &amp; liabilities</u>				
Segments assets	18,108,841	24,318,837	(10,914,149)	31,513,529
Segments liabilities	66,750	11,834,602	(114,968)	11,786,384
<u>Other information</u>				
Capital expenditure	000	119,496	000	119,496
Depreciation	25,218	473,782	000	499,000



**4- Cash on hand & at banks**

	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
	<b><u>J . D</u></b>	<b><u>J . D</u></b>
Balances on hand and at Banks	4,704,465	4,886,972
Checks under collection	5,259,916	3,960,335
<b>Total</b>	<b>9,964,381</b>	<b>8,847,307</b>

**5- Accounts receivable**

	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
	<b><u>J . D</u></b>	<b><u>J . D</u></b>
Receivables	1,844,120	3,013,628
Employees receivables	11,966	3,895
Employees saving fund	128,151	131,848
Export receivables	836,845	175,626
<b>Total receivables</b>	<b>2,821,082</b>	<b>3,324,997</b>
Provision for doubtful debts	(504,502)	(504,502)
<b>Total</b>	<b>2,316,580</b>	<b>2,820,495</b>

b) The movements on provision for doubtful accounts were as follows:

	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
	<b><u>J . D</u></b>	<b><u>J . D</u></b>
At 1, January	504,502	504,502
The movements during the year )	000	000
At of 31,December	504,502	504,502

c) The aging analysis of accounts receivable less provision for doubtful debts as of 31 December 2021 is as follows:

**Account receivable & un doubtful**

	<b><u>1-30 day</u></b>	<b><u>31-60 day</u></b>	<b><u>61-90 day</u></b>	<b><u>Total</u></b>
	<b><u>J . D</u></b>	<b><u>J . D</u></b>	<b><u>J . D</u></b>	<b><u>J . D</u></b>
<b>2021</b>	613,458	1,241,528	461,594	2,316,580
<b>2020</b>	115,428	1,618,457	1,086,610	2,820,495

According to management past experience these receivables are expected to be Fully recoverable, the provision for doubtful debts as at 31/12/2021 amounted to JD504, 502

**6-Inventory**

	2021	2020
	<u>J . D</u>	<u>J . D</u>
A) This item content as follows:		
Raw materials	3,004,458	3,005,195
Finished goods	637,241	691,052
Spare parts & accessories	429,408	510,100
	<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Total</b>	4,071,107	4,206,347
Provision for slow moving items	(322,648)	(322,648)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Total</b>	<b>3,748,459</b>	<b>3,883,699</b>
	<hr/>	<hr/>

b) The movements on provision for slow moving items were as follows:

	2021	2020
	<u>J . D</u>	<u>J . D</u>
At 1 January	322,648	322,648
Change during the year	000	000
	<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>At 31 December</b>	<b>322,648</b>	<b>322,648</b>
	<hr/>	<hr/>

**7-Other debit balances**

	2021	2020
	<u>J . D</u>	<u>J . D</u>
Refundable Deposits & bank guarantees	140,635	141,051
Prepaid expenses	9,642	16,068
Sales tax deposits, net	497,423	581,072
L.C deposits & its related expenses	522,266	744,593
income tax provision	401	000
Insurance accidents allegations	000	17,519
Required receivable soap	114,969	000
	<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Total</b>	<b>1,285,336</b>	<b>1,500,303</b>
	<hr/>	<hr/>

**INDUSTRIAL COMMERCIAL & AGRICULTURAL PUBLIC LIMITED CO.**

**8- Propertyt & equipments , net**

**2021**

<b>2021- Cost</b>	<b>Land J . . D</b>	<b>Building J . . D</b>	<b>Furniture &amp;Fixtures J . . D</b>	<b>Electric Extension J . . D</b>	<b>Machinery &amp;Equipment J . . D</b>	<b>Vehicles J . . D</b>	<b>Tools &amp; Equipment J . . D</b>	<b>Ironic Hangers J . . D</b>	<b>Equipment of Lab J . . D</b>	<b>Computers J . . D</b>	<b>Office Machines J . . D</b>	<b>Projects Under Completion J . . D</b>	<b>Total J . . D</b>
At 1 Jun. 2021	506,509	4,173,604	389,385	3,269,705	21,949,343	595,144	430,590	1,777,636	43,089	336,967	24,219	3,394,204	36,890,395
Additions	000	92,362	745	535,820	134,405	38,646	17,800	2,550	175	7,482	000	000	829,985
disposals	000	000	000	000	000	(26,311)	(17,832)	000	000	000	000	000	(44,143)
At 31 Dec. 2021	506,509	4,265,966	390,130	3,805,525	22,083,748	607,479	430,558	1,780,186	43,264	344,449	24,219	3,394,204	37,676,237
Depreciation-	000	2,391,689	363,807	1,291,561	14,947,268	473,354	361,171	1,197,247	34,224	291,119	20,295	1,057,254	22,428,989
At 1 Jun. 2021	000	69,965	5,082	126,735	225,596	32,287	17,723	91,948	1,728	6,933	000	7,742	585,739
additions	000	000	000	000	000	(4,979)	000	000	000	000	000	000	(4,979)
At 31 Dec. 2021	000	2,461,654	368,889	1,418,296	15,172,864	500,662	378,894	1,289,195	35,952	298,052	20,295	1,064,996	23,009,749
Net book value	506,509	1,804,312	21,241	2,387,229	6,910,884	106,817	51,664	490,991	7,312	46,397	3,924	2,329,208	14,666,488
At 31 Dec. 2021													

**INDUSTRIAL COMMERCIAL & AGRICULTURAL PUBLIC LIMITED CO**

**8- Propertyt & equipments , net**

**2020**

2020 - Cost-	Land J . . D	Building J . . D	Furniture &Fixtures J . . D	Electric Extension J . . D	Machinery &Equipment J . . D	Vehicles J . . D	Tools & Equipment J . . D	Ironie Hangers J . . D	Equipment of Lab J . . D	Computers J . . D	Office Machines J . . D	Projects Under Completion J . . D	Total J . . D
At 1 Jun. 2020	506,509	4,173,604	387,778	3,260,429	21,859,122	591,792	419,926	1,775,297	43,089	334,931	24,219	3,394,206	36,770,902
Additions	000	000	1,607	9,276	90,221	3,353	10,664	2,339	000	2,036	000	000	119,496
disposals	000	000	000	000	000	(275,430)	000	000	000	000	000	000	(275,430)
At 31 Dec. 2020	506,509	4,173,604	389,385	3,269,705	21,949,343	319,715	430,590	1,777,636	43,089	336,967	24,219	3,394,206	36,614,968
Depreciation-	000	2,321,741	358,720	1,188,102	14,788,285	434,979	341,228	1,105,291	32,480	283,549	20,295	1,055,319	21,929,989
At 1 Jun. 2020	000	69,948	5,087	103,459	158,983	38,375	19,943	91,956	1,744	7,570	000	1,935	499,000
additions	000	000	000	000	000	(275,430)	000	000	000	000	000	000	(275,430)
At 31 Dec. 2020	000	2,391,689	363,807	1,291,561	14,947,268	197,924	361,171	1,197,247	34,224	291,119	20,295	1,057,254	22,153,559
Net book value	506,509	1,781,915	25,578	1,978,144	7,002,075	121,791	69,419	580,389	8,865	45,848	3,924	2,336,951	14,461,409
At 31 Dec. 2020													



### 9-Accounts payable

	2021	2020
	<u>J . D</u>	<u>J . D</u>
Local - trade payables	729,397	2,294,612
External - trade payables	3,830,500	882,081
<i>Total</i>	<u>4,559,897</u>	<u>3,176,693</u>

### 10-Notes payable

	2021	2020
	<u>J . D</u>	<u>J . D</u>
Short term note payable	6,237,393	7,161,558
Long term note payable	946,123	1,158,149
<i>Total</i>	<u>7,183,516</u>	<u>8,319,707</u>

This item represents notes payable to Jordan Islamic Bank with interest rates ranging between 2% to 1.75% for the year 2021. Accordingly, the Jordan Islamic Bank provided the Company bank facilities ceiling against mortgage of Company's lands in El Mafrik & Wadi Elesh in Zarqa.

### 11-Other current liabilities

	2021	2020
	<u>J . D</u>	<u>J . D</u>
Dividends unpaid for shareholders	111,061	62,605
Accrued Expenses	10,000	1,175
Accrued employees & sales commission	000	10,000
Income tax provision	171,912	186,265
Employees income tax & social security	2,469	4,939
Reward Board of Directors	25,000	25,000
<i>Total</i>	<u>320,442</u>	<u>289,984</u>

## **12-Equity**

- **Paid in capital**

The Group's authorized, subscribed and paid in capital comprise of 10,000,000 shares at par value of JD 1 per share as of 31 December 2009. On 24 September 2012, the approval of Minister of Trade and Industry Ministry was issued to increase the authorized and paid in capital to become 14,956,389 shares at par value of JD1 . The increase in paid in capital by an amount of JD 4,956,389 representing the capital of the Jordan Sulpho-Chemicals Co. Ltd. , the merged company, which was officially filed and registered with Jordan Securities Commission and Securities Depository Center .

- **Statutory reserve**

As required by the Jordanian Companies Law, 10% of the profit before tax is to be Transferred to statutory reserve. This reserve is not available for distribution to the Shareholders.

### 13-Cost of sales

	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
	<b><u>J . D</u></b>	<b><u>J . D</u></b>
A-Raw materials used	24,208,464	15,426,779
Cost of items used in production	24,208,464	15,426,779
B- Salaries ,wages & benefit	960,331	873,019
C-Depreciation	567,263	479,835
D-Other industrial expenses		
Maintenance & repairs	129,727	128,803
Electricity ,water & fuel	1,187,249	924,342
Transportation & custom duties	17,502	3,850
Insurance expenses	22,251	24,892
Other industrial expenses	4,447	11,995
Total other industrial expenses	1,361,176	1,093,882
Cost of production	27,097,234	17,873,515
Cost of sales of raw materials	137,758	268,114
<i>Total</i>	27,234,992	18,141,629

### 14- Operating profit (loss)

	<b><u>Sulphochemical</u></b>		<b><u>Total</u></b>	
	<b><u>consolidated</u></b>	<b><u>Alentaj</u></b>	<b><u>2021</u></b>	<b><u>2020</u></b>
	<b><u>J . D</u></b>		<b><u>J . D</u></b>	<b><u>J . D</u></b>
sales	29,916,102	000	29,916,102	20,511,209
Cost of sales	(27,234,992)	000	(27,234,992)	(18,141,629)
	<b>2,681,110</b>	<b>000</b>	<b>2,681,110</b>	<b>2,369,580</b>

**15- Selling & distribution expenses**

	2021	2020
	J . D	J . D
Salaries ,wages & other related benefits	108,714	117,183
Shipping & transport	648,230	346,365
Advertisement	000	910
Approval fees	576	9,707
Stamps & trademarks fees	8,100	10,085
Sales commissions & allowed discount	4,690	000
Maintenance & fuels	2,078	2,586
Export expenses	115,531	183,436
Others	488	583
<i>Total</i>	<u>888,407</u>	<u>670,855</u>

**16- General and administrative expenses**

	2021	2020
	J . D	J . D
Salaries ,wages & other related benefits	518,421	566,849
Transportation of board of directors	24,000	24,000
Taxes and government fees	582	2,149
Depreciation	18,476	19,165
Subscriptions	15,755	14,540
Telephone & postage	19,592	18,498
Professional & consulting fees	23,550	22,920
Stationary & publications	3,238	3,013
Electricity, water & fuel	5,044	3,493
Entertainment, donations & bonuses	5,450	25,268
Services of Amman Office	000	2,400
Reward Board of Directors	25,000	25,000
Other expenses	63,757	71,209
<i>Total</i>	<u>722,865</u>	<u>798,504</u>

**17- Income tax provision**

This item represents tax provision of JD 224,173 made on net income of the Consolidated Sulpho-chemicals & Detergents Industries Company Ltd., a subsidiary, which is wholly owned by the company.

The income tax department has audited the financial statements up to 2019 and Audited the sales tax until the 4+5 for the year 2020 was approved, and the income Tax declaration for the Commercial, Industrial, Agricultural and Production Company for the year 2018 and 2019 was accepted and there are no Differences. the consolidated company for the manufacture of soap obtained Final clearance from income and sales tax



### **18- Earnings (Per share for the year**

	2021	2020
	<u>J . D</u>	<u>J . D</u>
Profit of the year	938,379	886,712
The weighted average number of share during the year	14,956,389	14,956,389
<b>Earnings Per share for the year</b>	<b>0,064</b>	<b>0,059</b>

### **19- Fair Values of Financial Instruments**

Financial instruments consist of financial assets and financial liabilities. Financial assets consist of cash and bank balances, trade and other receivables, financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income, and some other current assets. Financial liabilities consist of trade payables, term loans, and some other current liabilities.

The fair value of financial instruments is not materially different from their carrying value.

### **20- Contingent Liabilitie**

The company, at the date of the financial statements, has obligations that are likely to develop as follows:

\*Later of Credit to Jahoz Company with the Jordan Islamic Bank to supply raw materials from AL- Farabi and SABIC in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, at an amount of (3,000, 000 dollars), equivalent to 2,124,000 dinars, and there are cash deposits on the two credits at 212,700 dinars.

\* Guarantees issued by the Jordan Islamic Bank to the Customs Department and to the military and civil institutions, in the amount of (376,500 dinars) , and their cash deposits are 37,650 dinars.

\* Cases at Courts

There are no cases of material impact according to the opinion of the company's attorney.

There are lists of bad receivables amounting to 488,936 dinars, allocated to 504,502 dinars, which were sent to the lawyer for him to collect them, and so far we have not received from the lawyer any explanations regarding bad receivables.

### **21- Related party transactions**

Related parties represent associated companies, major shareholders, directors and key management personnel of the Group, and entities controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by such parties.

Pricing policies and terms of the transactions with related parties are approved by the Group's management.

The following provides the total amount of salaries and remunerations paid to top Management during the year:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
	<u>J . D</u>	<u>J . D</u>
Salaries ,bonuses and benefits of top management	269,717	289,877
<i>Total</i>	<u>269,717</u>	<u>289,877</u>

## 22-Risk Management

- **Credit Risk**

Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or a customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily for trade receivables) and from its financing activities, including deposits with banks, and other financial instruments.

The Group seeks to limit its credit risk with respect to banks by only dealing with reputable banks and with respect to trade business customers (local and foreign) by setting credit limits for majority of customers and monitoring outstanding Receivables.

- **Foreign Currency Risk**

The Group's transactions in U.S. Dollar do not give rise to foreign currency risk. Since the Jordanian Dinar is fixed against the U.S. Dollar (USD 1.41 for each one JD).